Five thousand nine hundred forty (5,940) 

GBU–12 guidance kits. 
Five thousand nine hundred forty (5,940) 

Mk–82/BLU–111 bombs. 
Five hundred (500) GBU–31V1 guidance 

kits. 
Five hundred (500) Mk–84/BLU–117 bombs. 
Five hundred (500) GBU–31V3 guidance 

kits. 
Five hundred (500) BLU–109 bombs. 
Fourteen thousand six hundred forty 

(14,640) FMU–152 fuzes. 
Non-MDE: Also included is munitions sup-

port. The estimated value of this possible 
sale is $785 million, 

(iv) Military Department: USAF (AAD, 
A02). 

(v) Prior Related Cases, if any: SAA– 
$113,853,132–AUG 00, YAB–$156,304,329–AUG 02,

[...]

* As defined in Section 47(6) of the Arms 
Export Control Act. 

POLICY JUSTIFICATION 
United Arab Emirates—Munitions, 

Sustainment, and Support 
The Government of the United Arab Emir-

ates (UAE) requests approval to procure 
seven thousand seven hundred (7,700) GBU–10 
guidance kits with seven thousand seven 
hundred (7,700) Mk–84/BLU–117 bombs, five 
thousand nine hundred forty (5,940) GBU–12 
guidance kits with five thousand nine hun-
dred forty (5,940) Mk–82/BLU–111 bombs, five 
hundred (500) GBU–3IVI guidance kits with 
five hundred (500) Mk–84/BLU–117 bombs, five 
hundred (500) GBU–31V3 guidance kits with 
five hundred (500) BLU–109 bombs, and four-

[...]

(ii) Total Estimated Value: 
Major Defense Equipment* $685 million. 
Other $136 million. 
Total $821 million. 
(iii) Description and Quantity or Quan-

tities of Articles or Services under Consider-
ation for Purchase: 

Major Defense Equipment (MDE): 
Up to two hundred forty-six (246) Standard 

Missiles (SM–2), Block IIIB Vertical Launch-
ing Tactical All-Up Rounds, RIM–66M–09. 

Non-MDE: This request also includes the 
following Non-MDE: MK 13 MOD 0 Vertical 
Launching System Canisters, operator 
manuals, U.S. Government and contractor

[...]

(viii) Date Report Delivered to Congress: 
July 15, 2016. 

*As defined in Section 47(6) of the Arms 
Export Control Act, 

POLICY JUSTIFICATION 
Japan—SM–2 Block IIIB Standard Missiles 
The Government of Japan has requested a 

possible sale of up to two hundred forty-six 
(246) Standard Missile (SM–2), Block IIIB 
Vertical Launching Tactical All-Up Rounds, 
RIM–66M–09. This request also includes MK 
13 MOD 0 Vertical Launching System Can-
isters, operator manuals and technical docu-
mentation, U.S. Government and contractor